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REPORT ON REVIEW OF INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS TO 
THE SHAREHOLDERS OF INVICTUS TRADING FZE 
 
 
Introduction 
We have reviewed the accompanying interim condensed financial statements of Invictus Trading 
FZE (the “Establishment”) which comprise the interim condensed statement of financial position 
as at 31 March 2022, and the related interim condensed statements of profit or loss and other 
comprehensive income, changes in equity and cash flows for the three-month period then ended, 
and explanatory notes. Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of 
these interim condensed financial statements in accordance with International Accounting 
Standard 34, Interim Financial Reporting (“IAS 34”). Our responsibility is to express a conclusion 
on these interim condensed financial statements based on our review.  
 
Scope of Review  
We conducted our review in accordance with International Standard on Review Engagements 
2410, “Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the 
Entity”. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of 
persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review 
procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with 
International Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that 
we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, 
we do not express an audit opinion.  
 
Other Matter 
The interim condensed financial statements for the three-month period ended 31 March 2021 were 
not reviewed and our conclusion does not relate to the comparatives presented in these interim 
condensed financial statements which are presented for comparison purpose only. 
 
Conclusion  
Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the 
accompanying interim condensed financial statements is not prepared, in all material respects, in 
accordance with IAS 34.  
 
 
For Ernst & Young 
 
 
 
 
Signed by: 
Thodla Hari Gopal 
Partner 
Registration No.: 689 
 
 
19 June 2022 
 
Dubai, United Arab Emirates 



INVICTUS TRADING FZE 
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 Notes Three-month period ended 
  31 March 
  ─────────────────── 
  2022 2021 
  AED AED 
   (Unaudited) (Unaudited) 
 
Revenue from contracts with customers 3 1,766,178,711 554,580,491 
 
Direct costs  (1,552,198,868) (488,397,418) 
  ──────── ──────── 
GROSS PROFIT  213,979,843 66,183,073 
 
Other income  266,898 -     
 
Interest income  90,158 184,961 
 
Selling, general and administrative expenses 4 (8,461,831) (4,898,747) 
 
Finance costs 5 (7,497,585) (2,507,587) 
  ──────── ──────── 
PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD  198,377,483 58,961,700 
 
Other comprehensive income for the period  -     -     
  ──────── ──────── 
TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD  198,377,483 58,961,700 
  ═════════ ═════════ 
 
Earnings per share for the period – basic and diluted (AED) 14 198,377,483 58,961,700 
  ════════ ════════ 
 





INVICTUS TRADING FZE 
INTERIM CONDENSED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY 
For the three-month period ended 31 March 2022  

The accompanying notes 1 to 18 form an integral part of these interim condensed financial statements. 
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 Share Retained  
 capital earnings Total 
 AED AED AED 
 
As at 1 January 2022 (Audited) 1,000,000 249,000,000 250,000,000 
 
Total comprehensive income for the period (Unaudited) -       198,377,483 198,377,483 
 ───────── ───────── ───────── 
At 31 March 2022 (Unaudited) 1,000,000 447,377,483 448,377,483 
 ═════════ ═════════ ═════════ 
 
As at 1 January 2021 (Audited) 1,000,000 322,939,788 323,939,788 
 
Total comprehensive income for the period (Unaudited) -       58,961,700 58,961,700 
 ───────── ───────── ───────── 
At 31 March 2021 (Unaudited) 1,000,000 381,901,488 382,901,488 
 ═════════ ═════════ ═════════ 
 



INVICTUS TRADING FZE 
INTERIM CONDENSED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS 
For the three-month period ended 31 March 2022 (Unaudited) 

The accompanying notes 1 to 18 form an integral part of these interim condensed financial statements. 
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  Three-month period ended 
  31 March 
 ────────────────── 
   2022 2021 
   AED AED 
                                                                                             Notes  (Unaudited) (Unaudited) 
 
OPERATING ACTIVITIES 
Profit for the period  198,377,483 58,961,700 
Adjustments for: 
  Depreciation of property and equipment   14,880 27,687 
  Finance costs 5 7,497,585 2,507,587 
  Interest income  (90,158) (184,961) 
  Provision for employees' end of service benefits  519,919   84,978 
  Reversal of employees' end of service benefits  -      (264,344) 
  Provision for allowance for expected credit losses  6 94,966  -     
  Reversal of allowance for expected credit losses   -      (45,000) 
    ───────── ───────── 
  206,414,675   61,087,647 
Changes in working capital: 
  Inventories  (7,177,776)  13,749,397 
  Trade and other receivables  (258,517,525)  (139,844,284) 
  Trade and other payables  171,177,736   133,232,584 
  Due from related parties  (28,355,110)  20,423,729 
  Due to related parties   751,079   (1,906,501) 
  ───────── ───────── 
Net cash flows from operating activities  84,293,079   86,742,572 
  ───────── ───────── 
INVESTING ACTIVITIES 
Additions to property and equipment   (650,009)  (84,193) 
Interest income received   -      184,961 
  ───────── ───────── 
Net cash flows (used in) / generated from investing activities  (650,009)  100,768 
  ───────── ───────── 
 
FINANCING ACTIVITIES 
Receipt of trust receipts  422,765,734 129,406,961 
Repayment of trust receipts  (275,224,680) (114,621,775) 
Margin money deposits placed  (37,860,180)  (36,698,144) 
Margin money deposits released  10,204,084 -     
Interest paid  (7,497,585)  (2,507,587) 
Dividends paid  12 (5,609,499)  (3,652,850) 
  ───────── ───────── 
Net cash flows from / (used in) financing activities  106,777,874   (28,073,395) 
  ───────── ───────── 
 
NET INCREASE IN BANK BALANCES AND CASH  190,420,944   58,769,945 
 
Bank balances and cash, at 1 January  16,669,130   26,592,977 
  ───────── ───────── 
BANK BALANCES AND CASH AS AT 31 MARCH  8 207,090,074   85,362,922 
  ═════════ ════════ 
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1 ACTIVITIES 
 
Invictus Trading FZE (the "Establishment”) was incorporated on 23 February 2014 and registered under trade license 
no 141280 as a free zone establishment with limited liability in Dubai, United Arab Emirates (“UAE”) in accordance 
with the Jebel Ali Free Zone Companies Implementing Regulations 2016. The registered office of the Establishment 
is P. O. Box No 262719, Dubai, UAE.  
 
The Establishment is a wholly owned subsidiary of lnvictus Holding Limited (the “Parent”), a Company incorporated 
in Dubai International Financial Centre (DIFC), Dubai, UAE. The Ultimate Parent is Invictus International Limited, 
an entity incorporated in Gibraltar, British Virgin Island.  
 
The Ultimate Beneficiaries of the Establishment are Abdellatif family members (the “Ultimate Beneficiaries”). 
 
The principal activity as per trade license is trading of agricultural commodities, food products, non-manufactured 
precious metal trading and other general items. 
 
On 16 June 2022, the Parent has transferred the ownership of the Establishment to Invictus Investment Company 
PLC, an entity registered as a public limited company with Abu Dhabi Global Market, UAE. The Shareholders of 
Invictus Investment Company PLC are Invictus Holding Limited (the “Parent”) and IHC Food Holding LLC, an entity 
registered in Abu Dhabi, UAE.  
 
The interim condensed financial statements have been approved by the Board of Directors on 18 June 2022. 
 
 
2.1 BASIS OF PREPARATION 
 
The interim condensed financial statements of the Establishment for the three months ended 31 March 2022 have 
been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard (“IAS”) 34: Interim Financial Reporting. 
 
The interim condensed financial statements do not contain all information and disclosures required for full financial 
statements prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) and should be read in 
conjunction with the Establishment’s annual financial statements as at 31 December 2021.  
 
The interim condensed financial statements are presented in United Arab Emirates Dirhams (“AED”), which is the 
Company’s functional currency. 
 
The interim condensed financial statements have been presented on the historical cost basis. 
 
The preparation of interim condensed financial statements on the basis described above requires management to make 
judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of policies and reported amounts of assets and 
liabilities, income and expenses. The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical experience and 
various other factors that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances, the results of which for the basis of 
making the judgments about carrying values of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. 
Actual results may differ from these estimates. 
 
Results for the three-month period ended 31 March 2022 are not necessarily indicative of the results that may be 
expected for the financial year ending 31 December 2022. 
 
 
2.2 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING JUDGMENTS, ESTIMATES AND ASSUMPTIONS 
 
The preparation of these interim condensed financial statements requires management to make judgments, estimates 
and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of revenues, expenses, assets and liabilities, and the accompanying 
disclosures and the disclosure of contingent liabilities at the reporting date. Uncertainty about these assumptions and 
estimates could result in outcomes that require a material adjustment to the carrying amount of the assets or liabilities 
affected in future periods. 
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2.2 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING JUDGMENTS, ESTIMATES AND ASSUMPTIONS (continued) 
 
Judgments  
In the process of applying the Establishment’s accounting policies, management has made the following judgments, 
which have the most significant effect on the amounts recognised in the interim condensed financial statements: 
 
Revenue from contracts with customers 
The Establishment applied the following judgments that significantly affect the determination of the amount and 
timing of revenue from contracts with customers: 
 

 Identifying performance obligation 
The Establishment is primarily involved in the trading of agricultural commodities, food products, non-
manufactured precious metal trading and other general items. The Establishment has concluded that the delivery 
of the materials is the only single performance obligation of the Establishment. 

 

 Determining the timing of satisfaction of performance obligation 
The Establishment has concluded that the revenue from delivery of materials is to be recognised at a point in 
time when the control of the goods is transferred to the customer, being when the goods are delivered to the 
customers, the customer has full discretion over the channel and the price to sell the goods, and there is no 
unfulfilled obligation that could affect the customer’s acceptance of the products. Delivery occurs when the 
products have been shipped to the specific location or handed over to the transporter at the port of origin and bill 
of lading is issued, the risks of obsolescence and loss have been transferred to the customer, and either the 
customer has accepted the products in accordance with the sales contract, the acceptance provisions have lapsed, 
or the Establishment has objective evidence that all criteria for acceptance have been satisfied. A receivable is 
recognised when the goods are delivered as this is the point in time that the consideration is unconditional because 
only the passage of time is required before the payment is due. 

 

 Consideration of significant financing component in a contract 
The Establishment has concluded that there is no element of financing deemed to be present in its contract with 
the customers as the sales are usually made on credit terms of 60-90 days, which is consistent with market 
practice.  

 
Going concern 
Management has made an assessment of the Establishment’s ability to continue as a going concern and is satisfied 
that the Establishment has the resources to continue in business for the foreseeable future. Furthermore, Management 
and Shareholder are not aware of any material uncertainties that may cast significant doubt upon the Establishment’s 
ability to continue as a going concern. Therefore, these interim condensed financial statements have been prepared 
on the going concern basis. 
 
Impact of Covid-19 
Covid-19, an infectious disease caused by a new virus, was declared a world-wide pandemic by the WHO on 
11 March 2020. The measures taken by various Governments across the world to slow the spread of Covid-19 have 
had a significant impact on the global economy and businesses. Whilst the existing and anticipated effects of the 
outbreak of Covid-19 on the economies and businesses are expected to evolve in an uncertain manner, the 
Establishment’s management is cautiously optimistic that the pandemic would be brought under control with the 
numerous vaccines being deployed, and a semblance of ‘new normality’ expected to arise thereafter.  
 
Russia & Ukraine conflict 
In February 2022, a number of countries (including the US, UK and EU) imposed new sanctions against certain 
entities (of which financial institutions) and individuals in Russia as a result of the official recognition of the Donetsk 
People Republic and Lugansk People Republic by the Russian Federation. 
 
Additional sanctions have been made following military operations initiated by Russia on 24 February 2022 against 
Ukraine including the restriction of the access of already sanctioned Russian banks to the international payments 
system SWIFT. Such sanctions can impact not only the sanctioned entities and individuals including entities under 
their control but also Business Counterparties of these sanctioned entities. The results of the sanctions and the 
geopolitical instability have created an important volatility in the financial markets with a potential to adversely 
impact global economies and increase instability across markets.   
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2.2 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING JUDGMENTS, ESTIMATES AND ASSUMPTIONS (continued) 
 
Russia & Ukraine conflict (continued) 
The Establishment is monitoring the developments and will undertake appropriate steps to manage the effect, if any, 
this has on the Establishment. It is too early to quantify the overall impact to the Establishment with a high degree of 
certainty and the situation, including the possible impact of changing micro and macroeconomic conditions, will 
continue to be monitored. 
 
Key sources of estimation uncertainty 
The key assumptions concerning the future and other key sources of estimation uncertainty at the end of the reporting 
period are discussed below. The Establishment based its assumptions and estimates on parameters available when the 
financial statements were prepared. Existing circumstances and assumptions about future developments, however, 
may change due to market changes or circumstances arising beyond the control of the Establishment. Such changes 
are reflected in the assumptions when they occur. 
 
Provision for expected credit losses – trade receivables (including due from related parties for trade transactions) 
As at the reporting date, the Establishment measures ECL’s by taking into consideration the historical default rates, 
current market conditions and forward-looking assumptions about the economic conditions.  
 
The assessment of the correlation between historical observed default rates, forecast economic conditions and ECLs 
is a significant estimate. The amount of ECLs is sensitive to changes in circumstances and of forecast economic 
conditions. The historical credit loss experience and forecast of economic conditions may also not be representative 
of customer’s actual default in the future.  
 
Impairment of inventories 
Inventories are held at the lower of cost and net realisable value. When inventories become old or obsolete, an estimate 
is made of their net realisable value. For individually significant amounts this estimation is performed on an individual 
basis. Amounts which are not individually significant, but which are old or obsolete, are assessed collectively and a 
provision applied according to the inventory type and the degree of ageing or obsolescence, based on historical selling 
prices.  
 
Impairment of amounts due from related parties (non-trade in nature) 
An estimate of the collectible amount of due from related parties is made when collection of the full amount is no 
longer probable. For individually significant amounts, this estimation is performed on an individual basis. Amounts 
which are not individually significant, but which are past due, are assessed collectively and a provision applied 
according to the length of time past due, based on historical recovery rates. 
 

Impairment of non-financial assets  
An impairment exists when the carrying value of an asset or cash generating unit exceeds its recoverable amount, 
which is the higher of its fair value less costs to sell and its value in use. The fair value less costs to sell calculation is 
based on available data from binding sales transactions, conducted at arm’s length, for similar assets or observable 
market prices less incremental costs for disposing of the asset. The value in use calculation is based on a discounted 
cash flow model. The cash flows are derived from the budget for the next five years and do not include restructuring 
activities that the Establishment is not yet committed to or significant future investments that will enhance the asset’s 
performance of the CGU being tested. The recoverable amount is most sensitive to the discount rate used for the 
discounted cash flow model as well as the expected future cash-inflows and the growth rate used for extrapolation 
purposes. 
 
 
2.3 NEW IFRS STANDARDS, INTERPRETATIONS AND AMENDMENTS  
 
The accounting policies adopted in the preparation of the interim condensed financial statements are consistent with 
those followed in the preparation of the Establishment’s financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2021, 
except as follows:  
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2.3 NEW IFRS STANDARDS, INTERPRETATIONS AND AMENDMENTS (continued) 
 
New IFRS standards, interpretations and amendments in issue and effective 
The following new IFRS standards, interpretations and amendments, which became effective as on 1 January 2022 
(unless otherwise stated), have been adopted in these interim condensed financial statements: 

 
 Onerous Contracts – Cost of Fulfilling a Contract (Amendments to IAS 37) 
 Property, Plant and Equipment: Proceeds before Intended Use (Amendments to IAS 16) 
 Reference to the Conceptual Framework (Amendments to IFRS 3)  
 IAS 41 Agriculture – Taxation in fair value measurements 
 IFRS 1 First-time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards – Subsidiary as a first-time adopter 
 IFRS 9 Financial Instruments – Fees in the ’10 per cent’ test for derecognition of financial liabilities 
 
These above amendments had no impact on the interim condensed financial statements of the Establishment.  
 
New and amended IFRS standards, amendments and interpretations in issue but not yet effective  
 
The new and amended standards and interpretations that are issued, but not yet effective, up to the date of issuance 
of the Establishment’s interim condensed financial statements are disclosed below: 
 
New standards or amendments 

 
Effective date 

 Classification of Liabilities as Current or Noncurrent – Amendments to IAS 1  1 January 2023 
 IFRS 17 Insurance Contracts  1 January 2023 
 Disclosure of Accounting Policies – Amendments to IAS 1 and IFRS Practice Statement 2 1 January 2023 
 Definition of Accounting Estimate – Amendments to IAS 8 1 January 2023 
 IFRS 10 and IAS 28 - Sale or Contribution of Assets between an investor and its Associate 

or Joint Venture 
Effective date 

deferred 
indefinitely 

 Amendments to IAS 12 - Deferred Tax related to Assets and Liabilities arising from a 
Single Transaction 

1 January 2023 

 
Management does not expect the adoption of the above new IFRS standards, amendments and interpretations to have 
a material impact on the financial statements of the Establishment in future periods. 
 
 
2.4 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
 
The accounting policies are followed in these interim condensed financial statements should be read in conjunction 
with the annual financial statements of the Establishment for the year ended 31 December 2021, except for the 
following: 
 

Earnings per share (EPS) 
Basic EPS is calculated by dividing the profit for the year attributable to ordinary equity holders of the parent by the 
weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the period. 
 
Diluted EPS is calculated by dividing the profit attributable to ordinary equity holders of the parent (after adjusting 
for interest on the convertible preference shares, if any) by the weighted average number of ordinary shares 
outstanding during the period plus the weighted average number of ordinary shares that would be issued on conversion 
of all the dilutive potential ordinary shares into ordinary shares. 
 
The Establishment has not issued any instruments which would have a dilutive impact on earnings per share when 
exercised. 
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3 REVENUE FROM CONTRACTS WITH CUSTOMERS 
 

  Three-month period ended 
  31 March 
  ─────────────────────── 
  2022 2021 
  AED AED 
  (Unaudited) (Unaudited) 
 

Sale of goods 1,766,178,711 554,580,491 
 ══════════ ══════════ 
 
3.1 Disaggregated revenue information 
 

Set out below is the disaggregation of the Establishment’s revenue from contracts with its customers at a point in 
time: 
 

  Three-month period ended 
  31 March 
  ─────────────────────── 
  2022 2021 
  AED AED 
  (Unaudited) (Unaudited) 
 
Geographical markets 
Africa  1,077,234,120 388,529,701 
Middle East 335,873,877 107,422,356 
Asia  63,792,986 52,016,960 
Europe  289,277,728 6,611,474 
 ────────── ────────── 
 1,766,178,711 554,580,491 
 ══════════ ══════════ 
 

Major category of customers 
Corporate and other customers 756,692,766 205,778,527 
Related parties (note 7) 1,009,485,945 348,801,964 
 ────────── ────────── 
 1,766,178,711 554,580,491 
 ══════════ ══════════ 
 
Major product lines 
Wheat 928,428,973 203,792,548 
Gold 258,682,275 55,690,957 
Sugar 207,885,892 56,351,936 
Capital equipment 115,282,649 66,893,354 
Pelleted Bran 72,492,144  29,824,664 
Milk powder 41,335,016 39,126,512 
Others (mainly Sesame, Lentils, Yeast etc) 142,071,762 102,900,520 
 ────────── ────────── 
 1,766,178,711 554,580,491 
 ══════════ ══════════ 
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4 SELLING, GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES 
 
  Three-month period ended 
  31 March 
  ─────────────────────── 
  2022 2021 
  AED AED 
  (Unaudited) (Unaudited) 
 
Staff salaries and benefits (note 7) 6,123,453 3,489,516 
Consultancy expenses  495,520 424,705 
Sales commission  371,519 326,706 
Rental expenses for short term and low value leases 375,000 -      
Information technology expenses 243,178 3,746 
Depreciation for property and equipment 14,880 27,687 
Other expenses 838,281 626,387 
 ───────── ───────── 
 8,461,831 4,898,747 
 ═════════ ═════════ 
 
Other expenses primarily include IT maintenance / support expenses, travel expenses, recruitment charges and office 
expenses. 
 
 
5 FINANCE COSTS 
 

  Three-month period ended 
  31 March 
  ─────────────────────── 
  2022 2021 
  AED AED 
  (Unaudited) (Unaudited) 
 

Interest on bank borrowings  4,991,973 1,934,938 
Other finance costs 2,505,612 572,649 
 ───────── ───────── 
 7,497,585 2,507,587 
 ═════════ ═════════ 
 

 
6 TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES 
 

 31 March 31 December 
 2022 2021 
 AED AED 
  (Unaudited) (Audited) 
 
Trade receivables 991,785,390 741,162,619 
Less: Allowance for expected credit losses (808,384) (713,418) 
 ───────── ───────── 
 990,977,006 740,449,201 
 
Advance to suppliers 161,452,316 156,134,878 
Prepayments 2,859,889 1,385,336 
VAT receivables 5,304,983 4,367,475 
Deposits 590,506 590,506 
Other receivables 488,872 323,617 
 ───────── ───────── 
 1,161,673,572 903,251,013 
 ═════════ ═════════ 
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6 TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES (continued) 
 
The carrying amounts of the trade and other receivables are reasonable approximation to their fair value due to their 
short term nature. 
 
As at reporting date, the unimpaired trade receivables includes the following: 
 

 31 March 31 December 
 2022 2021 
 AED AED 
  (Unaudited) (Audited) 
 
Corporate and other customers 96,864,041 117,288,008 
Related party receivables  
   Affiliates / Entities under common control of Ultimate Beneficiaries 894,112,965 623,161,193 
 ───────── ───────── 
 990,977,006 740,449,201 
 ═════════ ═════════ 
 
Trade receivables are non-interest bearing and are generally on 60 - 90 days credit terms after which trade receivables 
are considered to be past due. Unimpaired trade receivables are expected, on the basis of past experience, to be fully 
recoverable.  
 
The ageing analysis of unimpaired trade receivables is as follows: 
 

  Neither Past due but not impaired 
  past due ─────────────────────────────────────── 
  nor 0-90 91-180 181-360 >360 
 Total impaired days days days days 
 AED AED AED AED AED AED 
 

31 March 2022 
 (unaudited) 990,977,006 185,166,930 733,828,353 4,496,839 4,592,871 62,892,013 
 ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════ 
 

31 December 2021 
 (audited) 740,449,201 264,086,790 267,994,393 159,363,586 48,211,024 793,408 
 ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════ 
 
The movements in the allowance for expected credit losses (ECL) for trade receivables is as follows: 
 
 31 March 31 December 
 2022 2021 
 AED AED 
  (Unaudited) (Audited) 
 

Opening balance 713,418 1,965,119 
Allowance for expected credit losses for the period / year 94,966 274,026 
Bad debts written off  -      (1,525,727) 
 ───────── ───────── 
Closing balance 808,384 713,418 
 ═════════ ═════════ 
 

The Establishment does not hold any collateral against trade receivables.  
 
 

7 RELATED PARTIES TRANSACTIONS AND BALANCES 
 
The Establishment enters into transactions with entities that fall within the definition of a related party as contained 
in International Accounting Standard 24. The Establishment considers such transactions to be in the normal course of 
business and are at prices determined and approved by the management. 
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7 RELATED PARTIES TRANSACTIONS AND BALANCES (continued) 
 
Related parties comprise companies under common ownership and/or common management control of the Parent, 
Ultimate Parent, Ultimate Beneficiaries and Directors. 
 
At the reporting date significant transactions and balances with related parties were as follows: 
 

(a) Significant transactions with related parties included in the interim condensed statements of profit or loss and 
other comprehensive income are as follows: 
 

  Three-month period ended 
  31 March 
  ─────────────────────── 
  2022 2021 
  AED AED 
  (Unaudited) (Unaudited) 
Affiliates / Entities under common control of Ultimate Beneficiaries 
 
Revenue (note 3) 1,009,485,945 348,801,964 
 ═════════ ═════════ 
Purchases 868,358,772 274,367,799 
 ═════════ ═════════ 
Staff salaries and benefits (note 4) 6,123,453 3,489,516 
 ═════════ ═════════ 
Finance income -      184,961 
 ═════════ ═════════ 
 
(b) Balances with related parties under included in the interim condensed statement of financial position are as 
follows: 
 

 31 March 2022  31 December 2021 
 AED AED 
 (Unaudited) (Audited)  
 ──────────────────── ──────────────────── 
 Amounts Amounts  Amounts  Amounts  
 due from due to due from  due to  
 related parties related parties related parties related parties 
Parent Company 
Invictus Holding Limited -      1,898,507 129,642 -     
 

Affiliates / Entities under common  80,806,502 4,440,328 52,321,750 5,067,838 
  control of the Ultimate Beneficiaries 
 ───────── ───────── ───────── ───────── 
 80,806,502 6,338,835 52,451,392 5,067,838 
 ═════════ ═════════ ═════════ ═════════ 
 

Outstanding balances at the period / year-end arise in the normal course of business, are unsecured and settlement 
occurs generally in cash. The related party balances carry interest as per following: 
 

 31 March 31 December 
 2022 2021 
 AED AED 
  (Unaudited) (Audited) 
 
Amounts due from related parties  5% - 9.5% 5% - 9.5% 
 ═════════ ═════════ 
Amounts due to related parties Interest free Interest free 
 ═════════ ═════════ 
 

The Ultimate Beneficiaries have confirmed in writing to bear losses, if any, that arises on recoverability of the amounts 
due from related parties. Balances with related parties arising from trading operations are disclosed in note 6 and note 
11. 
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7 RELATED PARTIES TRANSACTIONS AND BALANCES (continued) 
 
(c) Compensation of key management personnel 
 
There are no employees on the payroll of the Establishment and all salaries and related staff costs are recharged by a 
related party. 
 
 

8 BANK BALANCES AND CASH 
 
 31 March 31 December 
 2022 2021 
 AED AED 
  (Unaudited) (Audited) 
 
Bank balances 207,077,712 16,655,937 
Cash in hand 12,362 13,193 
 ───────── ───────── 
 207,090,074 16,669,130 
 ═════════ ═════════ 
 
 
9 SHARE CAPITAL 
 
 31 March 31 December 
 2022 2021 
 AED AED 
  (Unaudited) (Audited) 
Authorised, issued, subscribed and fully paid up 
1 share of AED 1,000,000 (2021: 1 share of AED 1,000,000 each) 
held by Invictus Holding Limited 1,000,000 1,000,000 
 ═════════ ═════════ 
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10 BANK BORROWINGS  
 
 31 March 31 December 
 2022 2021 
 AED AED 
  (Unaudited) (Audited) 
 
Trust receipts  598,838,423 451,297,369 
 ═════════ ═════════ 
 
Borrowings were obtained primarily to finance the working capital requirements and carry interest at commercial 
rates. Such borrowings are short term in nature. As at 31 March 2022 (unaudited), the Establishment has pledged 
margin deposits of AED 118,577,399 (31 December 2021 (audited): AED 90,831,145) against the bank facilities 
availed, which are reflected as other financial assets in the interim condensed statement of financial position. 
 
The bank facility are jointly obtained with the following related parties under the common control of the Ultimate 
Beneficiaries: 
 

- Dal Group Co. Ltd, Sudan 
- Sayga Flour Mill, Sudan 
- Sayga Trading Co, Sudan 
- The Sudanese Tractor Establishment, Sudan 
- Sudanese Liquid Air Establishment Ltd, Sudan 
- Sayga Investment Establishment Ltd, Sudan 
- Sayga Food Industries Complex, Sudan 
- DAL Engineering Establishment Ltd, Sudan 
- DAL Motors Establishment Ltd, Sudan 
- Dal Food Industries Establishment Ltd, Sudan 
- Blue Nile Dairy Establishment, Sudan 
- Dal Medical Services, Sudan 
- D.A.L Agricultural Services Co Ltd, Sudan, and  
- Ezentus FZE, UAE.  

 
Trust receipts are denominated in AED, carry commercial interest rate and are secured by following: 

a. Irrevocable corporate guarantee from various related parties, indicated above, located in Sudan and UAE; 
b. Registered mortgage over property of Dal Group Company Limited located in plot no. W34, DAFZA, Dubai, 

UAE for the value of AED 10 million in favour of bank; 
c. Registered mortgage / floating charges over properties, plant and equipment located at Sudan in favour of 

bank with aggregate mortgage value, covering the entire facilities of the bank; and 
d. Assignment of insurance policy over all assets mortgaged/pledged in favour of bank. 

 
  
11 TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES 
 
 31 March 31 December 
 2022 2021 
 AED AED 
  (Unaudited) (Audited) 
 
Trade payables  299,101,658 120,967,180 
Contract liabilities (Advance from customers) 104,907,460 108,715,375 
Accruals 40,692,326 43,841,152 
 ───────── ───────── 
 444,701,444 273,523,707 
 ═════════ ═════════ 
 
As at 31 March 2022 (unaudited), trade payables includes amount due to related parties of AED 11,609,534 (31 
December 2021 (audited): AED 53,809,613).  
 
The entire trade and other payables are due for settlement within one year from the reporting date.  
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12 DIVIDENDS PAYABLE 
 

 31 March 31 December 
 2022 2021 
 AED AED 
  (Unaudited) (Audited) 
 

At 1 January 91,767,156 4,000,000 
Dividends declared during the period / year  -     156,001,743 
Dividends paid during the period / year (5,609,499) (68,234,587) 
 ───────── ───────── 
Balance at the end of the period / year 86,157,657  91,767,156 
 ═════════ ═════════ 
 
During the period ended 31 March 2022 (unaudited), the Company has not declared any dividends (31 December 
2021 (audited): dividends of AED 156,001,743 per share). Subsequent to the period end, balances due from a related 
party amounting to AED 44,207,467 were adjusted against the dividend payable.  
 
 
 
13 CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS 
 
(a) Contingencies 
 31 March 31 December 
 2022 2021 
 AED AED 
  (Unaudited) (Audited) 
 

Cross corporate guarantee for loans obtained by related parties 271,088,498 271,088,498 
Corporate guarantee 308,122,750 -     
Bank guarantee 3,456,057 24,266,457 
 ───────── ───────── 
 582,667,305 295,354,955 
 ═════════ ═════════ 
 
(b) Commitments 
 
At 31 March 2022 (unaudited), commitments towards the upgrade and overhaul of vessel is AED 1,034,349 (31 
December 2021 (audited): AED 650,009). 
 
 
14 EARNINGS PER SHARE  
 
Basic earnings per share are calculated by dividing the profit amounting to AED 198,377,483 (unaudited) (for the 
three-month period ended 31 March 2021 (unaudited): AED 58,961,700) for the three-month period ended 31 March 
2022, by the weighted average number of shares outstanding during the three-month period ended 31 March 2022 of 
1 share (three-month period ended 31 March 2021: 1 share).  
 
The Establishment has not issued any instruments which would have a dilutive impact on earnings per share when 
exercised. 
 
 
15 SEGMENTAL REPORTING 
 

The Establishment operates in the single reporting segment of trading of wheat, sugar, non manufactured precious 
metals and other general products. All the relevant information relating to this reporting/operating segment is 
disclosed in the interim condensed statement of financial position, interim condensed statement of profit or loss and 
other comprehensive income and notes to the interim condensed financial statements. For management purposes, the 
Establishment is organised into single reportable segment, i.e. trading of agricultural commodities, food products, 
non-manufactured precious metal trading and other general items.   
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15 SEGMENTAL REPORTING (continued) 
 
The Board of Directors is the Chief Operating Decision Maker (CODM) and monitors the operating results of the 
segment for the purpose of making decisions about performance assessment. Segment performance is evaluated based 
on operating profit or loss and is measured consistently with operating profit or loss in the interim condensed 
consolidated financial statements. The entity wide disclosures as required by IFRS 8 on information about products 
and services, geographical areas and major customers is reflected in note 3 of these interim condensed consolidated 
financial statements.   
 
 

Additional information required by IFRS 8, “Segment reporting”, is disclosed below: 
 

Major customers 
During the three-month period ended 31 March 2022 (unaudited), there were 3 customers of the Establishment with 
the revenues greater than 10% of the total revenue of the Establishment (three-month period ended 31 March 2021 
(unaudited): 3 customers). 
 
 
16 FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS 
 

Financial instruments comprise financial assets and financial liabilities. 
 

Financial assets consist of bank balances, trade receivable, deposits, other receivables, amounts due from related 
parties and other financial assets. Financial liabilities consist of bank borrowings, trade payables, accruals, amounts 
due to related parties and dividend payable. 
 

The fair values of the financial assets and liabilities are included at the amount at which the instrument could be 
exchanged in a current transaction between willing parties, other than in a forced or liquidation sale. The above 
financial assets and liabilities approximate their carrying amounts largely due to the short-term maturities of these 
instruments. 
 
All the financial assets and financial liabilities reflected in the interim condensed statement of financial position are 
measured at amortised cost. At 31 March 2022 and 31 December 2021, there are no financial assets or liabilities that 
are measured at fair value. 
 
 
17 CAPITAL MANAGEMENT 
 
The primary objective of the Establishment's capital management is to ensure that it maintains a strong credit rating 
and healthy capital ratios in order to support its business and maximise shareholder’s value.   
 
The Establishment manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in business conditions. 
To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Establishment may adjust the dividend payment to shareholders, return 
capital to shareholders or issue new shares.  No changes were made in the objectives, policies or processes during the 
period / year ended 31 March 2022 and 31 December 2021, respectively. Equity comprises share capital and retained 
earnings and is measured at AED 448,377,483 (unaudited) (31 December 2021 (audited): AED 250,000,000). 
 
 
18 SEASONALITY OF RESULTS 
 
The nature of Establishment’s business is such that the income and expenditure are incurred in a manner, which is 
not impacted by any forms of seasonality. These interim condensed financial statements were prepared based upon 
accrual concept, which requires income and expenses to be recorded as earned or incurred and not as received or paid 
throughout the period.  


